The pro forma as adjusted balance sheet data as of June 30, 2009 gives effect to (1) the assumed 1 for .30 reverse split
of our common stock to occur prior to the closing of this offering, (2) the conversion of all shares of our preferred
stock into 53,938,074 shares of common stock based upon an assumed public offering price of $12.00 per share, the
midpoint of the range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, (3) the issuance of 33,333,333 shares of our
common stock at an assumed initial public offering price of $12.00 per share, the midpoint of the range set forth on
the cover page of this prospectus, (4) the application of all of the estimated net proceeds from this offering to repay
indebtedness under our senior secured credit facility and make payments to officers under our Long-Term Cash
Incentive Plan as if they had occurred on June 30, 2009, and (5) the reduction in equity related to other non-recurring
charges related to the offering. You should read this information in conjunction with �Unaudited Pro Forma
Consolidated Financial Information� included elsewhere in this prospectus.

8

Edgar Filing: SELECT MEDICAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form S-1/A

21

Year Ended December 31,
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
2006(1) 2007(1) 2008(1) 2008

(in thousands, except per share data)

Statement of Operations Data:
Net operating revenues $ 1,851,498 $ 1,991,666 $ 2,153,362 $ 2,153,362
Operating expenses(2)(3) 1,546,956 1,740,484 1,885,168 1,885,168
Depreciation and amortization 46,668 57,297 71,786 71,786

Income from operations 257,874 193,885 196,408 196,408
Gain on early retirement of debt(4) � � 912 912
Other expense � (167) � �
Interest expense, net(5) (130,538) (138,052) (145,423) (129,580)

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes 127,336 55,666 51,897 67,740
Income tax expense 43,521 18,699 26,063 32,559

Income from continuing operations 83,815 36,967 25,834 35,181
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 12,818 � � �

Net income 96,633 36,967 25,834 35,181
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling
interests(6) 1,754 1,537 3,393 3,393

Net income attributable to Select Medical Holdings
Corporation 94,879 35,430 22,441 31,788
Less: Preferred dividends 22,663 23,807 24,972 �

Net income (loss) available to common and
preferred stockholders $ 72,216 $ 11,623 $ (2,531) $ 31,788

Income (loss) per common share(7):
Basic:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.26 $ 0.05 $ (0.01)
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 0.06 � �

Net income (loss) $ 0.32 $ 0.05 $ (0.01)

Diluted:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.26 $ 0.05 $ (0.01)
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 0.06 � �

Net income (loss) $ 0.32 $ 0.05 $ (0.01)

Edgar Filing: SELECT MEDICAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form S-1/A

22

Income (loss) per common share assuming the
reverse stock split contemplated by this offering:
Basic:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.87 $ 0.17 $ (0.03) $ 0.21
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 0.20 � � �

Net income (loss) $ 1.07 $ 0.17 $ (0.03) $ 0.21

Diluted:
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 0.87 $ 0.17 $ (0.03) $ 0.21
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 0.20 � � �

Net income (loss) $ 1.07 $ 0.17 $ (0.03) $ 0.21

Balance Sheet Data (at end of period):
Cash and cash equivalents $ 81,600 $ 4,529 $ 64,260
Working capital 59,468 14,730 118,370
Total assets 2,182,524 2,495,046 2,579,469
Total debt 1,538,503 1,755,635 1,779,925
Preferred stock 467,395 491,194 515,872
Total Select Medical Holdings Corporation
stockholders� equity (169,139) (165,889) (174,204)
Segment Data:
Specialty Hospitals(8):
Net operating revenue $ 1,378,543 $ 1,386,410 $ 1,488,412
Adjusted EBITDA(9) 283,270 217,175 236,388
Outpatient Rehabilitation:
Net operating revenue 470,339 603,413 664,760
Adjusted EBITDA(9) 64,823 75,437 77,279

9

Edgar Filing: SELECT MEDICAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form S-1/A

23

Six Months Ended June 30,
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
2008(1)(7) 2009 2009

(in thousands, except per share data)

Statement of Operations Data:
Net operating revenues $ 1,087,084 $ 1,120,707 $ 1,120,707
Operating expenses(2)(3) 948,992 952,023 952,023
Depreciation and amortization 35,327 35,670 35,670

Income from operations 102,765 133,014 133,014
Gain on early retirement of debt(4) � 15,316 15,316
Interest expense, net(5) (73,268) (68,250) (61,014)

Income from operations before income taxes 29,497 80,080 87,316
Income tax expense 13,973 33,880 36,847

Net income 15,524 46,200 50,469
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests(6) 1,071 1,412 1,412

Net income attributable to Select Medical Holdings Corporation 14,453 44,788 49,057
Less: Preferred dividends 12,279 12,870 �

Net income available to common and preferred stockholders $ 2,174 $ 31,918 $ 49,057

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 0.01 $ 0.14
Diluted $ 0.01 $ 0.14
Net income per common share assuming the reverse stock split
contemplated by this offering:
Basic $ 0.03 $ 0.47 $ 0.33
Diluted $ 0.03 $ 0.47 $ 0.33
Balance Sheet Data (at end of period):
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,534 $ 27,689
Working capital 105,745 103,831
Total assets 2,544,037 2,532,682
Total debt 1,805,462 1,697,134
Preferred stock 503,179 528,742
Total Select Medical Holdings Corporation stockholders� equity (165,703) (141,659)
Segment Data:
Specialty Hospitals(8):
Net operating revenue $ 745,893 $ 779,563
Adjusted EBITDA(9) 118,480 147,741
Outpatient Rehabilitation:
Net operating revenue 341,072 341,009
Adjusted EBITDA(9) 43,843 46,578

10

Edgar Filing: SELECT MEDICAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form S-1/A

24

Edgar Filing: SELECT MEDICAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form S-1/A

25

Operating Statistics

The following tables set forth operating statistics for our specialty hospitals and our outpatient rehabilitation clinics
for each of the periods presented. The data in the table reflect the changes in the number of specialty hospitals and
outpatient rehabilitation clinics we operate that resulted from acquisitions, start-up activities, closures, sales and
consolidations. The operating statistics reflect data for the period of time these operations were managed by us.

[…]

the cover page of this prospectus, (4) the application of all of the net proceeds from this offering to repay indebtedness
under our senior secured credit facility and make payments to officers under our Long Term Cash Incentive Plan as if
these events had occurred on June 30, 2009, and (5) the reduction in equity related to other non-recurring charges
related to the offering.

Certain information normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles has been omitted pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange
Commission.

The pro forma consolidated balance sheet and pro forma consolidated statements of operations are not necessarily
indicative of our financial position and results that would have occurred had the above events been completed on the
above indicated dates and should not be construed as being representative of future results of operations.

39

Edgar Filing: SELECT MEDICAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form S-1/A

77

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2009
Reverse Stock Adjustments Pro Forma

Split and
Conversion for as

Historical(a)
of Preferred

Stock Pro Forma Offering Adjusted
(in thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 27,689 � $ 27,689 � $ 27,689
Accounts receivable, net of
allowance for doubtful
accounts 339,615 � 339,615 � 339,615
Current deferred tax asset 52,270 � 52,270 � 52,270
Prepaid income taxes � � � 8,728(2) 8,728
Other current assets 21,776 � 21,776 � 21,776

Total Current Assets 441,350 � 441,350 8,728 450,078
Property and equipment, net 460,420 � 460,420 � 460,420
Goodwill 1,506,661 � 1,506,661 � 1,506,661
Other identifiable intangibles 69,663 � 69,663 � 69,663
Assets held for sale 11,342 � 11,342 � 11,342
Other assets 43,246 � 43,246 � 43,246

Total Assets $ 2,532,682 � $ 2,532,682 8,728 $ 2,541,410

LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY

Current Liabilities:
Bank overdrafts $ 16,472 � $ 16,472 � $ 16,472
Current portion of long-term
debt and notes payable 10,670 � 10,670 � 10,670
Accounts payable 68,777 � 68,777 � 68,777
Accrued payroll 57,832 � 57,832 � 57,832
Accrued vacation 40,380 � 40,380 � 40,380
Accrued interest 35,500 � 35,500 � 35,500
Accrued restructuring 6,061 � 6,061 � 6,061
Accrued other 95,893 � 95,893 � 95,893
Income taxes payable 441 � 441 (441)(2) �
Due to third party payors 5,493 � 5,493 � 5,493

Total Current Liabilities 337,519 � 337,519 (441) 337,078
Long-term debt, net of
current portion 1,686,464 � 1,686,464 (354,700)(2) 1,331,764

Edgar Filing: SELECT MEDICAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form S-1/A

78

Non-current deferred tax
liability 51,967 � 51,967 � 51,967
Other non-current liabilities 62,248 � 62,248 � 62,248

Total Liabilities 2,138,198 � 2,138,198 (355,141) 1,783,057
Preferred stock 528,742 (528,742)(1) � � �
Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock 205 (90)(1) 115 33(2) 148
Capital in excess of par (288,844) 543,671(1) 254,827 377,030(2) 631,857
Retained earnings 160,103 (14,839)(1) 145,264 (13,194)(2) 132,070
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (13,123) � (13,123) � (13,123)

Total Select Medical
Holdings Corporation
Stockholders� Equity (141,659) 528,742 387,083 363,869 750,952
Non-controlling interest 7,401 � 7,401 � 7,401

Total Equity (134,258) 528,742 394,484 363,869 758,353

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 2,532,682 $ � $ 2,532,682 $ 8,728 $ 2,541,410

(footnotes begin on page 43)

40

Edgar Filing: SELECT MEDICAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form S-1/A

79

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2008
Reverse
Stock

Split and Adjustments Pro Forma
Conversion

of for As

Historical(a)(b)
Preferred

Stock Pro Forma Offering Adjusted
(in thousands, except per share data)

Net operating revenues $ 2,153,362   � $ 2,153,362 � $ 2,153,362
Operating expenses 1,885,168   � 1,885,168 � 1,885,168
Depreciation and
amortization 71,786   � 71,786 � 71,786

Total cost and expenses 1,956,954   � 1,956,954 � 1,956,954

Income from operations 196,408   � 196,408 � 196,408
Gain on early retirement of
debt 912   � 912 � 912
Interest expense, net (145,423)   � (145,423) 15,843(4) (129,580)

Income before income
taxes 51,897   � 51,897 15,843 67,740
Income tax expense 26,063   � 26,063 6,496(5) 32,559

Net income 25,834   � 25,834 9,347 35,181
Less: Net income
attributable to
non-controlling interests 3,393   � 3,393 � 3,393

Net income attributable to
Select Medical Holdings
Corporation 22,441   � 22,441 9,347 31,788

Less: Preferred dividends 24,972 (24,972)(3) � � �

Net loss available to
common stockholders $ (2,531) $ 24,972 $ 22,441 $ 9,347 $ 31,788

Basic income per common
share $ 0.19 $ 0.21
Weighted average basic
common shares outstanding 113,504(6) 35,154 148,658(6)

Diluted income per
common share $ 0.19 $ 0.21

Edgar Filing: SELECT MEDICAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form S-1/A

80

Weighted average diluted
common shares outstanding 113,771(6) 35,154 148,925(6)

(footnotes begin on page 43)

41

Edgar Filing: SELECT MEDICAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form S-1/A

81

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Six Months Ended June 30, 2009
Reverse Stock Adjustments Pro Forma

Split and
Conversion for As

Historical
of Preferred

Stock Pro Forma Offering Adjusted
(in thousands, except per share data)

Net operating revenues $ 1,120,707 � $ 1,120,707 � $ 1,120,707
Operating expenses 952,023 � 952,023 � 952,023
Depreciation and
amortization 35,670   � 35,670 � 35,670

Total costs and expenses 987,693 � 987,693 � 987,693

Income from operations 133,014 � 133,014 � 133,014
Gain on early retirement of
debt 15,316 � 15,316 � 15,316
Interest expense, net (68,250) � (68,250) 7,236(4) (61,014)

Income before income
taxes 80,080 � 80,080 7,236 87,316
Income tax expense 33,880 � 33,880 2,967(5) 36,847

Net income 46,200 � 46,200 4,269 50,469
Less: Net income
attributable to
non-controlling interests 1,412 � 1,412 � 1,412

Net income attributable to
Select Medical Holdings
Corporation 44,788 � 44,788 4,269 49,057

Less: Preferred dividends 12,870 (12,870)(3) � � �

Net income available to
common stockholders $ 31,918 $ 12,870 $ 44,788 $ 4,269 $ 49,057

Basic loss per common
share $ 0.39 $ 0.33
Weighted average basic
common shares
outstanding 114,448(6) 34,287 148,735(6)

Diluted income per
common share $ 0.39 $ 0.33

114,930(6) 34,287 149,217(6)

Edgar Filing: SELECT MEDICAL HOLDINGS CORP - Form S-1/A

82

Weighted average diluted
common shares
outstanding

(a) Adjusted for the adoption of SFAS No. 160, �Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements.� See
Note 1, Organization and Significant Accounting Policies � Recent Accounting Pronouncements, in our audited
consolidated financial statements and Note 2, Accounting Policies � Recent Accounting Pronouncements, in our